ORDINANCE NO. 668

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A NEW CODIFICATION OF THE GIG HARBOR CITY CODE; AMENDING GHMC SECTIONS 1.01.010, 1.1.01.040 AND 1.01.090.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor may codify its existing ordinances under the procedures set forth in RCW 35.21.500 through 35.21.570; and

WHEREAS, RCW 35.21.520 requires that an ordinance be enacted by the City in order to adopt such codification as the official code of the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.21.530, a printed copy of the proposed codification of the City's ordinances has been filed in the City Clerk's office; and

WHEREAS, after the first reading of the title of this ordinance and the code to be adopted, the City Council has scheduled a public hearing on the adoption of the code, and further directed that notice of the time and place of the public hearing be published once in the City's official newspaper, and that such publication appear not more than fifteen, nor less that ten days prior to the hearing, which notice shall state that the ordinances proposed to be codified are on file with the City Clerk's office for inspection by the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Code Adopted. The City of Gig Harbor hereby adopts the Gig Harbor Municipal Code, dated 1994, as published and edited by the Code Publishing Company, Seattle, Washington, as the official code of the City.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 1.01.010 of the Gig Harbor Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.01.010 Adoption.

Pursuant to the provisions of RCW 35.21.500 through 35.21.570, the "Gig Harbor Municipal Code," as edited and published by Code Publishing Company, Seattle, Washington, is adopted as the official code of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington.

<u>Section 3.</u> Section 1.01.040 of the Gig Harbor Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.01.040 Ordinances passed prior to adoption of the code.

The last ordinance included in the Gig Harbor Municipal Code adopted in Section 1.01.010 is Ordinance No. 663, enacted on January 24, 1994.

<u>Section 4.</u> Section 1.01.090 of the Gig Harbor Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.01.090 Effective date.

This code shall become effective on the effective date of the ordinance which officially adopts this Code, pursuant to Section 1.01.010.

<u>Section 5.</u> Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 6.</u> This ordinance shall take effect and shall be in full force and effect five (5) days after publication of an approved summary consisting of the title.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Gig Harbor, this 11th day of April, 1994.

APPROVED:	

Gretchen A. Wilbert, Mayor

ADDDOVED.

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

MARK E. HOPPEN, City Administrator/Clerk

Filed with City Clerk: 3/22/94 Passed by City Council: 4/11/94

Date Published: 4/20/94 Date Effective: 4/25/94

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 668

of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington

On the <u>11th</u> day of April, 1994, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, passed Ordinance No 668. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A NEW CODIFICATION OF THE GIG HARBOR CITY CODE; AMENDING GHMC SECTIONS 1.01.010, 1.1.01.040 AND 1.01.090.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 12th day of April, 1994.

Mark E. Hoppen, City Administrator